

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 17-5196

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NICOPURE LABS, LLC and RIGHT TO BE SMOKE FREE COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia, No. 1:16-cv-00878-ABJ
Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

February 20, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| GLOSSARY | vi |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. THE CLEAR TRAJECTORY OF SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE HAS BEEN TO INCREASE, NOT DECREASE, THE PROTECTION ACCORDED TO COMMERCIAL SPEECH | 9 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S LAX FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>SORRELL</i> | 16 |
| A. <i>Sorrell</i> Mandates “Heightened” Judicial Scrutiny of Speaker- and Content-Based Restrictions on Commercial Speech..... | 17 |
| B. <i>Sorrell</i> ’s Requisite “Heightened Scrutiny” Is <i>Not</i> the Intermediate Scrutiny of <i>Central Hudson</i> | 19 |
| III. IN UPHOLDING THE DEEMING RULE AGAINST APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE, THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT LISTENERS’ INTERESTS | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) (plurality opinion) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) | 1 |
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 1, 9, 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... | 11 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2010) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 418 (1993)..... | 11, 26 |
| <i>Educ. Media Co. at Va. Tech. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... | 11, 14, 24 |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) (plurality)..... | 12 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 23 |
| <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assoc. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)..... | 24 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|---|
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) | 13, 16 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... | 1, 5, 8, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26 |
| <i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 2, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Va. State Board of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... | 10, 22, 24, 27 |
| <i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir 2000) | 1 |

STATUTES:

Tobacco Control Act
 21 U.S.C. §§ 387-387u3
 21 U.S.C. § 387k.....3
 21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(A)(i)3, 19
 21 U.S.C. § 387k(b)(2)(A)(iii)3
 21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(1).....4

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016)3, 4

OTHER SOURCES & AUTHORITIES:

Jonathan H. Adler, *Compelled Commercials Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know,”* 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016)15
 Alex Kozinski & Stuart Banner, *Who’s Afraid of Commercial Speech?*, 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990)15
 Martin Redish, *Commercial Speech, First Amendment Intuitionism and the Twilight Zone of Viewpoint Discrimination*, 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 67 (2007).....15
 Martin Redish, *The First Amendment in the Marketplace: Commercial Speech and the Values of Free Expression*, 39 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 429 (1971).....25
 David C. Vladeck, *Lessons from a Story Untold: Nike v. Kasky Reconsidered*, 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev 1049 (2004)12
